

No. 22-2606

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL.,

AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL.,

Debtors-Appellants,

v.

THOSE PARTIES LISTED ON APPENDIX A TO THE COMPLAINT AND
JOHN & JANE DOES, 1-1000,

Appellees.

*on direct appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 22-2890, Adv. No. 22-50059*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATOR RICHARD DURBIN,
SENATOR SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, SENATOR RICHARD
BLUMENTHAL, SENATOR TAMMY BALDWIN, SENATOR
ELIZABETH WARREN, SENATOR TAMMY DUCKWORTH, U.S.
REPRESENTATIVE JERROLD NADLER, AND U.S.
REPRESENTATIVE DAVID CICILLINE, SUPPORTING
APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Trent Miracle
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY
One Court Street
Alton, IL 62002
(618) 259-2222

J. Carl Cecere
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Elizabeth Middleton Burke
ROGERS, PATRICK, WESTBROOK &
BRICKMAN LLC
1037 Chuck Dawley Blvd., Bldg A
Mount Pleasant, SC 29465
(843) 727-6500

Counsel for amici curiae

February 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of authorities	ii
Statement of interest.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	3
Argument.....	9
I. Congress has not provided bankruptcy courts with any power to stay litigation against non-debtors like 3M based on their corporate connections with the debtor.....	9
1. § 362(a)(1)'s provisions extending the automatic stay to actions “against the debtor” does not encompass actions against non-debtors like 3M.....	10
2. Earplug claims against 3M do not constitute “acts” to “control” estate property under § 362(a)(3) merely because 3M might access estate property to satisfy them.....	18
3. § 105(a) does not permit bankruptcy courts to enjoin claims in the absence of some other statutory authority.....	21
II. Rejecting 3M’s effort to obtain a stay is vital to prevent abuse of the Bankruptcy Code.....	22
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of compliance	26
Certificate of service.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	10, 18
<i>In re Combat Arms Earplug Products Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2885 (N.D. Fla.)	7
<i>LTL Mgmt., LLC v. John & Jane Does 1-1000 (In re LTL Mgmt. LLC)</i> , Nos. 22-2003 <i>et al.</i> (3d Cir. Jan. 30, 2022)	6
<i>Pitts v. Unarco Indus., Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1983)	18

Statutes:

The Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No 98-353, § 441(a)(1), 98 Stat. 371	19
11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	10
11 U.S.C. § 101(14)	10
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	13, 18, 21
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1)	10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2)	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3)	18, 19, 20
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4)	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(5)	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7)	13

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(8)	13
11 U.S.C. § 922	14
11 U.S.C. § 1201	15
11 U.S.C. § 1301	15

Legislative Materials:

168 Cong. Rec. S682 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2022)	23
168 Cong. Rec. S683 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2022)	6, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	12, 15, 16, 21

<i>Hr’gs on Bankruptcy Act Revision Before the House Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional rights of the Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 5, 1976).</i>	17
--	----

Letter from Senators Richard J. Durbin, Elizabeth Warren, and Richard Blumenthal, and Representatives Carolyn B. Maloney and Raja Krishnamoorthi, to Alex Gorsky, Chairman and CEO, Johnson & Johnson (Nov. 10, 2021), < https://bit.ly/3JdVxHt >	6, 23
---	-------

Letter from Senators Richard J. Durbin, Elizabeth Warren, and Richard Blumenthal, and Representatives Carolyn B. Maloney and Raja Krishnamoorthi, to Joaquin Duato, Vice-Chairman of the Executive Committee, Johnson & Johnson (Dec. 17, 2021), < https://bit.ly/3GLkKpM >	23, 24
--	--------

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	6
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Martina Barash, <i>3M Preview of Redo Quest in Earplug Trials Rebuffed by Court</i> , Bloomberg Law (July 12, 2022), < http://bit.ly/3wpnNzc >	7
---	---

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	19
--	----

<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i>	21
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 1079 (2022)	5
Jonathan Randles, Becky Yerak & Andrew Scurria, <i>How Bankruptcy Could Help Johnson & Johnson Corral Vast Talc Litigation</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 12, 2021, < https://perma.cc/48PV-FPV3 >	5
Jonathan Randles, <i>Profitable Companies Enlist Bankruptcy Courts to Sidestep Cancer Trials</i> , Wall St. J, Feb. 8, 2022, < http://bit.ly/3J4t4U2 >	5
Samir D. Parikh, <i>Mass Exploitation</i> , 170 U. Penn. Law Rev. Online 53 (2021), < https://bit.ly/3ZLTxM8 >	5
Samir D. Parikh, <i>The New Mass Torts Bargain</i> , 91 Fordham L. Rev. 447 (2022)	5
